PRA File No. 17187JS-18

52

Pocrnic Realty Advisors Inc.

9.2 INCOME APPROACH

The Reader is directed to the following page for a summary of the normalized statement of

income/expense (the “normalized statement”) and the direct capitalization. Notes to the income

approach follow on pages 54 - 62.

Conclusion to Income Approach

Based upon the completion of the Income Approach, the market value of Property 3, effective

March 13, 2018, is estimated to be (rounded):

Thirty One Million Two Hundred Sixty Thousand ($31,260,000) Dollars

To

Thirty Three Million One Hundred Thousand ($33,100,000) Dollars

The value opinions in this report are qualified by certain terms, definitions, assumptions,

limiting conditions and certifications.

Short Narrative Appraisal Report

PRA File No. 17187JS-18

53

Pocrnic Realty Advisors Inc.

Income Approach

Proforma Statement of Income/Expense and Direct Capitalization

1 Bedroom 24

2 Bedroom 31

3 Bedroom 16

4 Bedroom 24

Total 95

1 Estimate of Potential Gross Income (PGI)

1.1 Unit Rent $1,893,486

1.2 PLUS: Economic Rent Adjustment (4-BR Units) $48,464

1.3 Total Estimated PGI $1,941,950

2 Vacancy and Bad Allowance 2.00% $37,870

3 Effective Gross Income (EGI) $20,043 $1,904,080

4 Operating Expenses (OE) % of EGI Per Unit/Year Per Year

4.1 Property Taxes 12.44% $2,493 $236,846

4.2 Property Insurance 0.75% $150 $14,250

4.3 Common - Hydro Electricity 1.25% $250 $23,750

4.3 Common - Water 0.90% $180 $17,100

4.3 Common - Natural Gas 0.62% $125 $11,875

4.4 Repair and Maintenance 2.49% $500 $47,500

4.5 Elevator 0.38% $76 $7,200

4.6 Landscaping, Snow & Rubbish Removal 0.67% $135 $12,825

4.7 Management (3.5% of EGI) 3.50% $702 $66,643

4.8 On-site Superintendant 2.00% $400 $38,000

4.9 Professional Fees 0.25% $50 $4,750

4.10 Marketing & Advertising 0.50% $100 $9,500

4.11 Miscellaneous 0.50% $75 $7,125

4.12 Total Operating Expenses 26.12% $5,235 $497,364

5 Net Operating Income (NOI) 73.88% $14,808 $1,406,716

6 Overall Capitalization Rate (CR) 4.50% 4.25%

7 Estimate of Market Value By Income Approach $31,260,355 $33,099,200

Per Unit $329,056 $348,413

Estimate of Market Value By Income Approach (Rounded) $31,260,000 to $33,100,000

Short Narrative Appraisal Report

PRA File No. 17187JS-18

54

Pocrnic Realty Advisors Inc.

Income Approach (Direct Capitalization)

Normalized Statement of Income and Expense and Direct Capitalization

General Notes

Summary of Income Approach

The Reader is directed to page 53 and a summary of the income approach, which consists of:

o A normalized statement of income and expense (the “normalized statement”) for the operation of

the subject property during the 12-month period following the effective date of appraisal. In this

regard, this analysis contains certain forward-looking information.